

No. 18-15968

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MILES BEAM,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

ALBAN NAHA and JASON LOBIK,
Defendants/Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA
D.C. No.: 3:17-CV-08078-JWS

APPELLEES' RESPONDING BRIEF

Kenneth H. Brendel, State Bar No. 019003
MANGUM, WALL, STOOPS & WARDEN, P.L.L.C.
112 N. Elden/P.O. Box 10
Flagstaff, AZ 86002
Telephone: (928) 779-6951
kbrendel@mwsowlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendants/Appellees Alan Naha and Jason Lobik

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

STANDARD OF APPELLATE REVIEW 18

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 18

ARGUMENT..... 19

 A. Defendants Are Tribal, Not Federal, Actors For *Bivens* Purposes..... 19

 B. No *Bivens*, First Amendment Retaliation Claim Lies Against
 Tribally Controlled School Officers And Employees. 38

 C. No Clearly Established *Bivens* First Amendment Claims Exists
 Against Tribally Controlled School Officer and Employees 46

CONCLUSION..... 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Bankers Mortgage Corporation v. Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, 75 F.3d 1401 23

Ashcroft v. al-Kidd, 131 S.Ct. 1074..... 47

Berry v. Hollander, 925 F.2d 311 42

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics
403 U.S. 388 (1971)
..... 1, 2, 3, 18, 19, 22, 23, 26, 29, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 48, 49

Blankenship v. McDonald, 176 F.3d 1192 40

Blum v. Yaretsky, 457 U.S. 991 25

Boney v. Valline, 597 F.Supp.2d 1167..... 34, 38, 43, 44, 48

Bressi v. Ford, 575 F.3d 891 23, 24, 25

Bricker v. Rockwell International Corporation, 22 F.3d 871..... 42

Broad v. Sealaska Corporation, 85 F.3d 422 21

Brunette v. Humane Society of Venture County, 294 F.3d 1205 21

Bush v. Lucas, 462 U.S. 367 38, 42, 48

Caviness v. Horizon Community Learning Center, Inc., 590 F.3d 806..... 26

Clemente v. United States, 766 F.2d 1358..... 40

Coalition of Clergy, Lawyers & Professors v. Bush, 310 F.3d 1153 37

Collins v. Womancare, 878 F.2d 1145 28

Colwell v. Bannister, 763 F.3d 1060 18

Daly-Murphy v. Winston, 820 F.2d 1470 39

David v. United States, 820 F.2d 1038 39

Demontiney v. United States, 255 F.3d 801 37

District of Columbia v. Wesby, 199 L.Ed.2d 453 47

Farkas v. Williams, 823 F.3d 1212 40, 42, 43, 48

Fred Meyer, Inc. v. Casey, 67 F.3d 1412 29

George v. Pacific-CSC Work Furlough, 91 F.3d 1227 24, 25

Gorenc v. Salt River Project Agricultural, Improvement & Power District,
869 F.2d 503 22

Hernandez v. Mesa, 137 S.Ct. 2003 39

In re AMT Fee Antitrust Litigation (Brennan v. Concord EFS, Inc.),
686 F.3d 741 18

International Olympic Committee v. San Francisco Arts & Athletics,
781 F.2d 733 19

Karamanos v. Egger, 882 F.2d 447 39

Kirtley v. Rainey, 326 F.3d 1088 28

Kotarski v. Cooper, 866 F.2d 311 39

Mathis v. Pacific Gas & Electric Company, 75 F.3d 498 26

McIndoe v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc., 817 F.3d 1170 18

Moore v. Glickman, 113 F.3d 988 42

Morse v. North Coast Opportunities, Inc., 118 F.3d 1338 27, 29, 30

Mullenix v. Luna, 577 U.S. ____ 47

Parks School of Business, Inc. v. Symington, 51 F.3d 1480 22

Pereira v. U.S. Postal Service, 964 F.2d 873 42

Plumhoff v. Rickard, 134 S.Ct. 2012 47

Plumhoff, supra, at ___ - ___ 47

Ramah Navajo School Board, Inc. v. Bureau of Revenue of New Mexico,
458 U.S. 832 33

Rendell-Baker v. Kohn, 457 U.S. 830 29, 31, 36

Rivera v. United States, 924 F.2d 948 39

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 49 44, 46, 48

Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194 47

Saul v. United States, 928 F.2d 829 39

Schweiker v. Chilicky, 487 U.S. 412 39

Sever v. Alaska Pulp Corporation, 978 F.2d 1529 20

Snyder v. Navajo Nation, 382 F.3d 892 37

Solomon v. Interior Regional Housing Authority, 313 F.3d 1194 46

Sutton v. Providence St. Joseph Medical Center, 192 F.3d 826 22

Vega v. United States, 881 F.3d 1146 41, 42, 43, 48

Villegas v. Gilroy Garlic Festival Association, 541 F.3d 950 21

Vincent v. Trend Western Technical Corporation, 828 F.2d 563 19, 26, 27, 28

Volk v. Hobson, 866 F.2d 1398 36

Walleri v. Federal Home Loan Bank of Seattle, 83 F.3d 1575 39

Wide Ruins Community School, Inc. v. Stago, 281 F.Supp. 2d 1086 37

Ziglar v. Abbasi, 137 S.Ct. 1843 39, 41, 44, 48

U.S.C.

12 U.S.C. §14-56(f)(2)(j) 23

25 U.S.C. §450, §450f 12, 14

25 U.S.C. §1302 45

25 U.S.C. §1302(1) 43, 44, 45

25 U.S.C. §1302(a)(1) 17

25 U.S.C. §1303 17

25 U.S.C. §2000 et seq. 10

25 U.S.C. §2501 6, 8, 9, 10, 12, 20

25 U.S.C. §2501(b) 9, 20

25 U.S.C. §2501(d) 10

25 U.S.C. §2501(e) 10

25 U.S.C. §2501(f) 10

25 U.S.C. §§ 2502—2006 20

25 U.S.C. §2502(a)(1) 11

25 U.S.C. §2502(a)(2) 11

25 U.S.C. §2502(a)(3)(A) 11

25 U.S.C. §2502(a)(3)(B) 11

25 U.S.C. §2502(b)(1) 11

25 U.S.C. §2502(b)(2)	11
25 U.S.C. §2502(d)(1)(2).....	9
25 U.S.C. §2502(e)	9
25 U.S.C. §2503.....	12
25 U.S.C. §2504, §2504(a)	11, 12
25 U.S.C. §2505.....	12
25 U.S.C. §2506.....	12
25 U.S.C. §5301.....	9
25 U.S.C. §5302(a)	13, 20
25 U.S.C. §5302(b)	13
25 U.S.C. §5302(c)	13
25 U.S.C. §5342.....	31
28 U.S.C. §1291.....	3
28 U.S.C. §2508.....	12
28 U.S.C. §2509.....	12
28 U.S.C. §2510.....	12
28 U.S.C. §2679(b)(2)	15, 37

Regulations, Ordinances & Rules

Grant Agreement Number A16AV00776.....	8
Ordinance No. 36.....	7, 8

C.F.R.

25 C.F.R. Part 38.1 35

25 C.F.R. Part 38.1(a)..... 35

25 C.F.R. §38.3..... 35

25 C.F.R. Part 44-102 14

25 C.F.R. Part 44.111 15

25 C.F.R. Part 900.183 15

25 C.F.R. Part 900.204 15

25 C.F.R. Part 38 34, 35, 36

25 C.F.R. Part 42 36

25 C.F.R. Part 44 9, 14, 26, 36

42 C.F.R. Part 42.1 36

Public Law

P.L. 15-85, 3 State 516b 30

Public Law 874, 64 Stat. 1100..... 31

Public Law 100-297..... 8, 12

Pub. L. 100-297 14

Pub. L. 103-138 14

Public Law 101-512..... 2, 37

Public Law 93-6389..... 8, 12

Public Law, P.L. 815, 64 Sat. 967 31

Tribal Law

Article VI, Section 1(g) of the 1936 Hopi Constitution 17

Section 1.4.4 of the Hopi Tribal Code (2012) 17

Other Authorities

American Indian Education: A History, pp. 301-302 31

Resolution H-11-95 6, 7, 8, 15
